rules and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the allocation by the State Legislature has been specifically 

allocated and obligated for this purpose;

WHEREAS, the County and the Agency desire to enter into an Agreement 

providing for the transfer of a lump sum payment of Fifteen Million Dollars 

($15,000,000) (“Transportation Funds”) to the Agency, under certain 

conditions precedent, to be used to facilitate construction of an underground 

parking structure (the “Parking Structure”) located in Salt Lake City, between 

200 West and 300 West and 100 South and 200 South, on the downtown